protecting future financial security.

The Association does not enter into or trade financial instruments for speculative purposes. The main risks

arising from the Association’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, price risk and credit risk.

Responsibility for the oversight of financial risks rests with the Audit and Risk Management Committee under

the authority of the Board.

Risk Exposures and Responses
Interest rate risk
The Association’s exposure to interest rate risks as relates to the cash and term deposit balances.

At the reporting date, the Association had the following financial assets exposed to interest rate risk:

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Financial assets (affected by interest rate)

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 15(a)) 5,280 7.019

Term deposits (Note 7) 9,894 8,806

15,174 15,825

For the year ended 30 June 2022

FPA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 | 81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 30 June 2022, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held

constant, profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Post-tax Profit - Higher/(Lower)

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

+1% (100 basis points) 53 70

+0.5% (50 basis points) 26 35

-0.5% (50 basis points) (26) (35)

-1% (100 basis points) (53) (70)

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate cash balances. Exposures

arise predominantly from assets bearing variable interest rates as the Association intends to hold fixed rate

assets until maturity. Trade receivables and payables are interest-free.

Price Risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market

prices (other than those arising from Interest rate risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific

to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments. The